F.No. CD-14/8/2017-CD.II Government of India Ministry of Women & Child Development

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 30/12/2017

To

The Chief Controller of Accounts, Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

Subject: Anganwadi Services Scheme under Umbrella ICDS Scheme – Release of grants-in-aid to State Governments for procurement of Aadhaar Enrollment Kits during 2017-18- regarding

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment of Rs.13,12,20,000/- (Rupees Thirteen crore twelve lakh and twenty thousand only) to the State Governments as indicated in column 5 against each as GoI Share (90%) of grants-in-aid approved for procurement of 3 sets of Aadhaar Enrollment Kits for each Project as mentioned in column 3 during 2017-18:

S. No.	Name of States/UTs	No. of Projects	Costs of 3 sets @ Rs.1.50 lakh of per Kit as Approved under Revised APIP 2017-18	Central Share 90%
1	2			
1	HIMACHAL PRADESH	78	351.00	315.90
2	JAMMU & KASHMIR	141	634.50	571.05
3	UTTARAKHAND	105	472.50	425.25
TOTAL		324	1458.00	1312.20

2. One Aadhaar enrolment kit consists of Desktop/Laptop computer/Tablet (for children), scanner, printer, slap fingerprint scanner, Iris scanner, and GPS device.

3. The release of grants-in-aid is subject to the following conditions:

- i. The States shall procure 3 sets of Aadhaar enrolment kits for each Project. The kits shall be installed in the offices of CDPOs which will function as Aadhaar Enrolment Agency.
- ii. States shall procure one Desktop Computer based client, one Laptop Computer based client and one Tablet based client (for children) alongwith scanner, printer, slap fingerprint scanner, Iris scanner, and GPS device for each client.
- The States shall follow provision for GFR-2017 and all items of Aadhaar enrolment kits shall be procured from GeM Portal only,

(एसः महापात्रा/S. MAHAPATRA) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India

- **strictly as per specifications of UIDAI**. The specifications can be ascertained from UIDAI or Regional offices of UIDAI.
- iv. The Aadhaar enrolment kits shall be procured and installed by 31st March, 2018 and the States shall send utilisation certificate by 30th April, 2018;
- v. In the above release, the Centre and State contribution have been calculated on 90:10 ratio. The States are required to contribute their share of 10% for procurement of Aadhaar Enrolment kits.
- vi. The Aadhaar Enrolment kits shall be used for Aadhaar enrolment of all beneficiaries of all DBT schemes of Ministry of Women and Child Development.
- 4. This grant-in-aid is towards the non-recurring expenditure for procurement of Aadhaar Enrolment Kits for all DBT schemes of Ministry of Women and Child Development. The payment is provisional and is subject to final adjustment in the light of the audited figures of actual expenditure for the year as a whole vide Ministry of Finance letter No. 2(19)-P.II/60 dated 9.10.1964, as amended from time to time, addressed to all State Governments etc.
- 5. The Grant-in-aid is subject to the condition that, when the Scheme is closed or abandoned, the receipt from the disposal of assets, built out of the whole or a portion of the grant now sanctioned will be shared between the Governments in proportion with their respective shares in the capital cost to assets.
- The expenditure is debitable to the `3601" –Grants-in-aid to State Governments (Major Head) in Demand No. 99, Ministry of Women & Child Development under sub-head; 06-Centrally Sponsored Schemes (Sub Major Head), 06.101-Central Assistance/Share, 47- Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS), 01- Anganwadi Services, 47.01.31-Grants-in-aid General 2017-2018.
- 7. The amount of Grant-in-aid is finally adjustable in the books of the Principal Pay and Accounts Office, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi. The payment of these States would be arranged through the Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur. The State Accountant General will send intimation regarding receipt of Grant-in-aid to the Principal Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Women and Child Development,, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 8. The State Govt. may ensure that the funds released are utilised within the current financial year for procurement of Aadhaar Enrolment kits

Frank

(एस॰ महापात्रा/S. MAHAPATRA) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

TO A SECTION OF THE SEC

- 9. The pattern of grants has already been approved by the Ministry of Finance. This sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme approved by the Ministry of Finance.
- 10. This sanction issues with the concurrence of IFD vide Dy. No.CD-II-14/8/2017-CD-II/JS&FA dated 29.12.2017.

Yours faithfully,

marph

(S.Mahapatra)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India (एस. महापात्रा/S. MAHAPATRA)

(एसं. महापात्रा/S. MAHAPATRA)
अवर सचिव/Under Secretary
महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय
Ministry of Women & Child Dev.
भारत सरकार/Govt. of India
नई विल्ली/New Delhi

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Secretary dealing with ICDS State Governments of as indicated in para 1.
- 2. The Secretary, Department of Health Govt. of State Governments of as indicated in para 1.
- 3. The Secretary, Deptt. of Finance, Govt. of State Governments of as indicated in para 1.
- 4. The Secretary, Deptt. of Planning Govt. of State Governments of as indicated in para 1.
- 5. The Director dealing with ICDS State Governments of as indicated in para 1
- 6. The Directors, Deptt. of Health Services State Governments of as indicated in para 1.
- 7. The Accountant Generals State Governments of as indicated in para 1.
- 8. The Director of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.
- 9. Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, (Plan Finance Division), North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. C&B Section, Ministry of Women & Child Development.
- 11. PS to MOS/PPS to Secretary/PS to JS (RK)//ME Unit/US(Budget).
- 12. Guard Files/Sanction Folder
- 13. Director NIC for uploading on Ministry's website.

(S.Mahapatra)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

(एस॰ महापात्रा/S. MAHAPATRA) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई विल्ली/New Delhi Tel entern S. MAHARATEA ear was widen yet and faming around the transport of the control of the

(Note definitely St. MARIAMALIKA)
AND REFERENCE
Afficial Qui and frankly present
America (Note of the Dev.
AND REFERENCE SOUTH OF THE O